Decision No. _ 86014 @E’%B@BNAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Sng Siwin

ATER SEE OMPANY, a . .

corporation, for an order authorizing (Fﬁ?gél§§3zg§e¥°é055§§;h)
it %0 increase rates charged for water ’

service in the Bear Gulch district.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by A. Crawford
Greene, Attorney at Law, for California Water
Service Company, applicant.

Walter E. Kessenick, Attornmey at law, and Ernst G.
Knolle, for the Commission staff.

FINAL OPINION
Sy Decision No. 85283 dated December 30, 1975 we authorized

California Water Service Company (CWS) to increase its rates to
produce additional revenue in the amount of 3202,700 on a preliminary
basis, pending resolution of certain company-wide issues and the effect
of 2 proposed filter plamt to de installed in the Bear Gulch District.
A hearing was held on April 19, 1976 regarding the filter plant.
Preliminary Order

The preliminary order was based upon the staff's recommen-
dations for normal-year water sales, normal-year expenses exclusive
of those related to the new filter plant, purchased power at Pacific
Gas and Electric Company rates which became effective on September 21,
1975, payroll expense at the 1975 wage rate level, rate base exclusive
of effect of the new filter plant, the temporary increase to 10 percent
from 4 percent in investment tax credit (ITC), and the staff's post-
refinancing recommended rate of return. The resulting summary of
earning at the authorized rates set forth in the preliminary order
is shown in column (a) of Table II.




A.-55327 kw

The Issues
The preliminary order did not dispose of the following
issues with respect to the Bear Guleh District:

(1) Effect of changed accounting for State
Corporation Franchise Tax.

(a) Does the accounting change result
in an immediate saving in federal
income taxes (FIT) or only a potential
ultimate saving if and when applicant
goes out of business?

Should the amortization of the SCFT
not previously expensed be retroactive
or should it be prospective for future
years commencing with the first year
in each district that the change is
recognized in setting rates?

(2) Should capitalized overheads be increased?

(3) What is a reasonable rate of return?

The jurisdictional service area and service facts were set
forth in D.85283, and will not be repeated.
State Corporation Franchise Tax

The prepaid franchise tax issue resulting from an accounting
changeover was considered and decided in D.85161 dated November 25,
1975 in A.55177. We again considered this issue in our final order
on CWS's eight prior applications, D.858L47, dated Moy 18, 1976,
A.55053, et al. In both decisions we found it unreasonable to
include in future revenues an allowance to amortize amounts in the
Prepald Franchise Tax Account. We will follow those findings here.
Capitalized Overheads

The capitalization of overheads issue was considered and
decided in D.85847, cited above. There we adopted the staff's
approach, which we will do here. Our reasons were set forth in that
decision and will not be repeated.




A.55327 kw

Rate of Return

In D.8584L7 we adopted a 9.7 percent rate of return,
setting forth our reasons therefor. We will not repeat that
discussion. A 9.7 percent rate of return will be adopted for this
proceeding. '
Step Rates

CWS proposes step rates to be effective during the years
1975=1977. While the passage of time has rendered moot the step
rate proposals for 1974 and 1975, we will authorize step rates for
this district because of special conditions and the financial impact
of the imstallation of a new filter plant.
Rates

Table I presents a comparison showing CSW's rates authorized
in our preliminary order in D.85283, its proposed rates, and the
adopted rates. The increases which we are authorizing amount to
$50,600 in 1976, and $98,000 in 1977. The service charge increases
amount to $0.06 in 1976, and $0.10 in 1977, and the quantity rate
increases amount to $0.008 in 1976 and $0.0L4 in 1977.

TABLE I
Bear Gulch District

Commarison of Monthly Rates

D. 85283 Requested Rates Authorized
Present Total Rates

ITtem Rates 1575 1576 1[07 B 15
General Metered
Service

Service Charge® $3.6L  $3.75  $3.87 $4.04 $3.70 $3.80

Quantity Rate,
per 100 cu.ft. 0.479 0.489 0.506 0.526 0.487 0.501

& Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A
graduated scale of increased charges is provided
for larger meters.




A.55327 kw

Results of Operations

Payroll, Payroll Related Expenses,
Postage, and Ad Valorem Taxes

Operating expenses adopted in D.85283 reflected
company direct wage rates, indircct fringe benefits, and postage
rates in effect for the year 1975. Since that time, the direct wage
rates increased by approximately 9.5 percent in 1976. Various fringe
benefits change in proportion to wage rates. Payroll tax rates and
bases increased effective January 1, 1976, resulting in a 17.6 percent
increase in expense for this district. Postage rates have increased
to 13 cents from 10 cents for first class mail or an increase of 30
percent. The ad valorem taxes adopted in the preliminary order
reflected the 1974L-75 fiscal year composite effective tax rate of
2.312 percent. The 1975-76 fiscal year composite tax rate has now
been established at 2.080 percent. The impact of the changes in
these items of expense are summarized in column (¢) of Table II.

Effect of Filter Plant

The preliminary order did not take into account the effects
of the new filter plant on the summary of earnings. All parties
agreed that consideration of those effects should be deferred to0 the
final order for this district which disposes of the issues hereinabove
discussed.

The construction contract agreement for the filter plant
was signed during the second full week in April 1976. The low bid
contract amounted to 3484,820. The total estimated cost of the
filter plant is $903, 840. The target completion date is November
1976. It is anticipated that the plant will be in operation by
December 1976.

The impact of the new filter plant on the partial-year
basis which will prevail during the calendar year 1976 is summarized
in Table II. Because of the significantly different revenue
requirements for 1976 aad 1977, step rates will be authorized in
Bear Gulch in lieu of the single level authorized in the preliminary
order before consideration of the effect of the new filter plant.

- L‘__




(oS0 poy)’

| S xeé - ] B 733 - } 2 A 758 0.6 55 - Ky's - s wreieg jo savy
[ 424 TR 951 ¥ict's L' L e (Y iy - [ {4y [N ¢y - &ac’s (va) s e vy peArfaerieg
LR e vy e $°¢ L3, Yo st (z'ot}  y-ice (3154 (L) ot ¢ EsL vaaraag Fajieandg 301
st e (Y} Cen'e e (Uy) EE6Ye L ya'e zot [34 3 ) e (o] Cyz (7€) $esy'e  Cdmg hageaedp anoy

| % T IRIU ey UGt $F5 (ooyy Tow T rET o e @9 o™ - ©& Tue PROUE TS SeNT]

| 48 F1 3 4 S OI  U X 1 3 ] in'e &% Lrige'e [ SR ] [ 3L 4T 4] e’ TSt yoz'e  (Ue)  Lseee [ L EL
odst y 0 L1 oLt - ol m.r: tetxg paieaodd
LML $b1z - I3 3¢] S bte LoLte vafyvfaesday

L AT £elee Lo 30 131 L 3 291 vi5z PROIN] WRLL £33 B4IN]

z

0

R «u €1t u €
Y1 [ X1 e g€ L N1
verst L XI5 $ 3 eLlst LGt i 1 SR 753 L ETsty  savwaaguivg 3 vk

[N B
¢
8

1
. T FaieS
$'50Y°(8 0%ty ey - [ S B s LSt BENCINE S A & 1 B 30 04 (3¢ 201 ] 67 €'t go=ig €L5e'(s $ sz $ CLs2'( sy Fayesly

IRV EhTE T T Ty IS T W TR T e BN D Ty TAWES TR DIV RS iR SN S AT WO s T a% T Oavd LB
PISTIRIPLY  atcasey VOVE] SIIES ICNL) SRty ewasag YRl JATES YL Paojavaaly evdeang aays) ¥ WA Iy S5 svojirisyg antiasmy AHYFT AT A\:8])T eywPEl{R  eavg
Jo ayirany 33 302 J1 AL J7 K3reey Fo VRIIY 3L mo u:n‘usm 3o V)i [ ] nus...n-_ FE R uLL: | seeI9] ey

(224 T Y ETHI LY IF PRI T [ 4SBT F e Y] CW E G Y AL BoeualAg BINR) § L(0a8VE e pel €9 NPV Ay Seeslnl YA weepooN T

SRICROYY KT eIVI(Od
{ =~ 9T jo Baw
I G A

Bl TWv)




A.-55327 kw

Findings of Fact

1. CWS is in need of additionmal revenmues in the Bear Gulch
District beyond those authorized in D.85283.

2. The staff has shown that the sought increases are excessive.

3. It is unreasonable to include in future revenues an
allowance to amortize amounts in the Prepaid Fraanchise Tax Account.

4. Overhead expenses, such as fringe benefits, should be
capitalized at the same ratio as payroll expenses are capitalized.

5. Substantial amounts of money have been invested in a filter
plant in the Bear Gulch District which is expected to be in operation
by December 1976.

6. It is reasonable to include a partial-year effect, in 1976,
of the impact of the filter plant on the results of operations, and a
full year effect in 1977.

7. The impact of the filter plant on revenue requirements is
Such that it is reasonable to provide for a two-step rate increase.

8. A rate of return of 9.7 percent on the adopted rate base
is reasonable.

9. The further increase in revenues authorized is $148,600
or 4.6 percent.

10. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test year 1975, and the adopted rate
of return, reasonably indicate the results of the Bear Gulch District
operations for the near future.

1ll. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified. The rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
Conclusion of Law

The Commission comcludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the following order.




A.55327 ¥

FINAL OROJER

IT IS ORDERED that, after the effective date of this order,
California Water Service Company is authorized to file the revised
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised rate schedule shall be four days after the date of filing.
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. .

Dated at San Frascisco californmia, this _29%
day of JUNE , 1976.

4/  Presidejt

.

- —

v - e
a2
L.

YT
oo *
- o
v .
S
2 ~ I g -

Commissioners

Commissioner D. W. Holzmes, being
necossarily absent, did net participate
in the Aisposition of this proceeding.




A.55327 »

Schedule Ne. BG-1

Bear Culch Tariff Arvea

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICAETLITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The cormunities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside,
and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES
Per Meter Per Month

. Before After
Service Charge: 1/1/77  12/31/76

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ceseanae. $3.70  $3.80 (1)
.For 3/L-inch meter ...... cevecnons 4,00 4.15
For 1-inch Mmeter .vivvecececanes 5.50 5.65
For 1A~inch meter ....eceeevesaes 7,70 7.95
For 2=Inch meter ..eeeevsoncenns 9.90 10.20
For 3-inch meter ...v.eeeeeeee.. 18.30 18.85
For L-inch meter cesersenes 25,00 25.70
For 6-inch meter ....veevevee... 41.50 42.70
For 8-inch meter .........eceee.. 61.65 63.50
For 10-inch meter .....ceeveveee. 76,30 78.60

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivered
mr loo cu.ﬁ. .O.‘.’..’-.-... $ .m -501 (I)
The Service Charge is a recadiness-to-serve charge

applicable to all metered service and to which is to
be added the momthly charge computed at the Quantity Rate.




